
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving FY 2007 budget amendment by adding carry over savings of566,40;.28 

to create new line items 721, 722 & 810) 

RESOLU'IION NO. 07-275: 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation contracts Its own Law Enforcement, Ranger and 

Corrections Programs under the 638 BIA Master Contract; and 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation Police Department Corrections has un-budgeted carry 

over savings of566,405:.28; and 

WHEREAS, 	 the TONPD Corrections has identifted the need to add new line items to its 

Operational721-Supplies Other, 722- ProgramSupplies, 810-ProfessionalService; 

and 

WHEREAS, 	 budget amendment #2 increases use of direct service funds by 566,405:.28 and 

increases indirect service funds by 54,141.92. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD that it hereby 

accepts, approves, and authorizes the one time increase to Budget Amendment 

No.2 as the following: 

1) Creating new line Items 721 Supplies Other, 722 Program Supplies, and 810 

Professional Services to provide for contract beds for the Correctional Facillty. 

2) Increase the operational cost to a total of 566,405:.28 a one time increase and 

increase the indirectcost to a total of54,141.92 for a grand total of52,494,;79.46. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD hereby authorizes the 

Chairperson and any designated official to expend and administer the budget as 

attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or funding level shall 

be submittedfor further priorapproval bythe Tohono O'odhamLegislative Councll. 

Theforegoing ResolutionwaspassedbytheTohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncDonthe 11TH. Day 
ofMAY, 2007 at a meeting atwhich a quorum was presentwith a vote of2.25:4.1 FOR; -0-AGAINST; 
-0- NOT VOTING; and 186.7 [0;1 ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by Section 
1 mof Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary­
IndianAtfalrs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuanttoSection 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934 (48 
Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODIIAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

Verlon . Jose, Legislative Chairman 

l:LdaYOf~ ,2007 

http:of52,494,;79.46
http:of54,141.92
http:566,405:.28
http:54,141.92
http:566,405:.28
http:of566,405:.28
http:566,40;.28


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 

47 


RESOLUTION NO. 07-17; 

(Approving FY 1007 budget amendment by adding carry over savings of566,40;.18 to create new Hoe 

items 711, 711 &. 810) 

Page1of1 


ATTEST: 

Legislative Secretary 

~dayof ~ ,2007. 

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
0pdham Nation on the tq day of ~ , 1007 at ~:M o'clock, 

.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSection ; ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and wlllbecome 
etIectiveuponherapprovalorupon her faHureto eitherapprove ordlsapproveitwlthln48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

TonONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

~'. hJLve~e, Legislative Chairman ~ 

Il/~PROVED 

I] DISAPPROVED 

; 

VIVIAN JUAN-SAU ERS. CHAIRWOMAN 
TOnONO O'ODHAM NATION 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 15 day of 

~ ,1007, at /,1.-15" o'clock, ..,L.M. 

~::1tfr 
Lucille Lopez. Acting Legislative Secretary 

http:of566,40;.18


RESOLUTION NO. 07-275 


ACTION: APPROVING FY 2007 BUDGET AMENDMENT BY ADDING CARRY OVER SAVINGS OF $66,405.28 TO CREATE 
NEW LINE ITEMS 721, 722 & 810 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN ETHEL GARCIA SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN GLORIA RAMIREZ 

DATE: MAY 11, 2007 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 (Vernon J. Smith) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 155.40 

X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris)) 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 
X 

(David Garcia) 

GUACm 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 
(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 
X 

(Grace Manuel) 

mCKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X 

167.4 ( ) 
X X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 
X2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45 

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIF OIDAK 1. WA V ALENE ROMERO 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro Lo~Z)
2. DARLEN ANDREW X 

(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,254.1 -0­ -0­ 186.7 
[05] 

**PASSED VOTES 


